Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End,
Wokingham, RG40 1BN on MONDAY 5 JUNE 2017 AT
7.00 PM

Andy Couldrick
Chief Executive
Published on 25 May 2017

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

The Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee aims to
focus on:
 The promotion of public
health and patient care
 The needs and interests of
Wokingham Borough
 The performance of local
NHS Trusts

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Councillors
Ken Miall (Chairman)
Laura Blumenthal
John Kaiser
Bill Soane

Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman) Parry Batth
John Jarvis
Clive Jones
Malcolm Richards
Chris Smith

Substitutes
Abdul Loyes
Alison Swaddle

Imogen Shepherd-DuBey

Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

SUBJECT

PAGE
NO.

ITEM
NO.

WARD

1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March
2017

3.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

4.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

5 - 10

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.
The Council welcomes questions from members of the
public about the work of this committee.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
5.
6.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions
None Specific

WEST BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 AND
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL'S (WBC)
ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2015-2016
To receive the West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults

11 - 48

Board Annual Report 2015-2016 and Wokingham
Borough Council's Adult Safeguarding Report 20152016.
7.

Arborfield

UPDATE ON PRIMARY CARE FACILITIES AT THE
ARBORFIELD SDL
To receive an update on primary care facilities at the
Arborfield Strategic Development Location.

49 - 52

8.

None Specific

HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH REVIEW OF EXTRA CARE SERVICES
To receive the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough Review of Extra Care Services.

53 - 72

9.

None Specific

HEALTH CONSULTATIONS
To note current health consultations.

73 - 74

10.

None Specific

FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18
To consider the forward programme for the remainder
of the 2017-18 municipal year.

75 - 86

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

Madeleine Shopland
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Principal Democratic Services Officer
0118 974 6319
madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 2.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 8 MARCH 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.05 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman), Laura Blumenthal,
Richard Dolinski, Clive Jones, Abdul Loyes and Chris Smith
Others Present
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer
David Cahill, Locality Director, BHFT
Mimi Konigsberg, Interim Head of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding
Dr Johan Zylstra, Wokingham CCG
Mette Jakobsen, Managing Director, Optalis
Lorna Willis, Service Innovation Manager
Dr Minoo Irani, Medical Director, BHFT
Karen Cridland, Director of Children's, Young People and Family Services, BHFT
Colin Archer, Head of Learning Disability Services, BHFT
41.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Parry Batth, Philip Houldsworth
and Bill Soane.
42.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2016 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
43.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Kate Haines declared a Personal Interest in Item 46 Community Mental Health
Services as she was a service user.
44.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
45.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
46.
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Members received an update on community mental health services.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:





David Cahill, Director - Wokingham Locality, Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust,
informed Members that the Common Point of Entry (CPE) provided a single point of
entry for a number of BHFT mental health services including; all new referrals for
Adult Secondary Care mental health services, all new referrals to Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), all new referrals to Older People’s
Mental Health Services, all new referrals to Learning Disability services and all new
referrals to Specialist Services.
The CPE was based in The Old Forge, Wokingham.
Referrals were received from various sources. All referrals were triaged; red
(urgent), amber (semi urgent) and green (lower level need). Councillor Blumenthal

5






















questioned how many patients had been referred under each category. David
Cahill commented that between 75 and 80% were signposted to other services.
Councillor Blumenthal queried how Wokingham compared to its Berkshire
neighbours with regards to referrals. David Cahill stated that a greater number of
referrals to primary mental health services were made in Wokingham.
Members requested further information on the types and acuity of referrals.
All referrals for adult mental health services were assessed by the CPE multidisciplinary team to identify whether secondary mental health services were
required.
Approximately 4,000
[...]
tion of direct payments and how the
eligibility criteria was set. Lorna Willis, Service Innovation Manager, explained that
the eligibility criteria was based on that set out in the Care Act. With regards to
allocations the aim was to make allocations quickly following assessment.
Support was also provided with regards to employment and housing. Members
were informed of the advocacy services available.
Wokingham had an active Learning Disability Partnership. Members questioned
what issues were frequently raised at the Partnership. Housing and access to
health services were recurring topics of discussion.
The Committee discussed transition from child to adult services. Services that
people with learning disabilities had when they were children were often different to
those they received when they reached adulthood and it was important to manage
expectations. Mimi Konigsberg commented that it needed to be made clear at an
earlier stage that services provided could be different when the person transferred
to adult services.
Mimi Konigsberg clarified that those with learning disabilities up to the age of 25
received services from children and young people’s services.
Councillor Smith questioned whether the total Learning Disability budgets of
£18,931,030 related to Wokingham Borough only. Lorna Willis confirmed that this
was the case.
Councillor Smith went on to question the underspend relating to the Learning
Disability Registered Residential. Lorna Willis explained that nationally there was a
move away from placing individuals within registered residential provision where
possible.
In response to a question from Councillor Blumenthal about the number of
individuals with learning difficulties who were living with elderly parents within the
Borough, Lorna Willis commented that this was a challenge.
It was noted that it was difficult to find housing solutions in the local area due to the
high cost of housing. Councillor Dolinski queried what impact employment had on
housi
[...]
onsidered the update report from Healthwatch Wokingham Borough.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

9





Councillor Miall questioned whether Healthwatch had received a response from the
Council in relation to their query on Personal Independent Payment assessments.
Councillor Blumenthal asked what the outcome of the meeting with Berkshire
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust regarding CAMHS, had been.
The Principal Democratic Services Officer would seek a response from Healthwatch
Wokingham Borough and feed back to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted.

10

Agenda Item 6.
TITLE

West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board
Annual Report 2015-2016 and Wokingham
Borough Council’s (WBC) Adult Safeguarding
Report 2015-2016

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5 June
2017

WARD

None specific

DIRECTOR

Judith Ramsden, Director of People’s Services

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee reviews the reports attached as Appendix 1 and 2.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
This report outlines West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 20152016 and WBC’s Adult Safeguarding Report 2015-2016 and provides performance data
and analysis for safeguarding as well as setting out the priorities for WBC for 20162017.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a
result of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and
subsequent reductions to public sector funding. It is estimated that
Wokingham Borough Council will be required to make budget reductions in
excess of £20m over the next three years and all Executive decisions should
be made in this context.
How much will it
Cost/ (Save)
Current Financial
Year (Year 1)
Next Financial Year
(Year 2)
Following Financial
Year (Year 3)

Revenue or
Capital?

N/A

Is there sufficient
funding – if not
quantify the Shortfall
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Cro
[...]
eans looking out for and trying to protect others in our community who
are vulnerable, or may be at risk of harm. We work together to ensure there are systems
in place to keep vulnerable people in the West of Berkshire safe; we hold partner
agencies to account to ensure they are safeguarding vulnerable people; we work to
ensure agencies and organisations are focused on outcomes, performance, learning and
engagement. There are many different forms of abuse:
Physical
Domestic
Sexual
Psychological
Financial / material
Modern slavery
Discriminatory
Organisational
Neglect or acts of omission
Self-neglect
For more information, go to the Board’s website: http://www.sabberkshirewest.co.uk/
or click on the links: What is abuse?
Signs of abuse
Concerned about an adult?

15

West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16

How to get help and advice:
In an emergency situation call the Police on 999.
If you think there has been a crime but it is not an emergency, call the Police on 101.
If you are concerned about yourself or another adult who may be being abused or neglected,
contact Adult Social Care in the area in which the person lives, on the numbers below:
Reading 0118 937 3747
West Berkshire 01635 519056
Wokingham 0118 974 6800
Out of normal working hours, contact the Emergency Duty Team 01344 786 543

5. Trends across the area
The number of safeguarding concerns continues to increase year on year.
Over half the concerns are raised by social care and health staff.
As in previous years, the majority of enquiries relate to older people over 65 years.
More women were the subject of a safeguarding enquiry than males, as in previous years,
Individuals with a White ethnicity are more likely to be referred to safeguarding and the proportion
is higher than for the whole population.
The most common types of abuse were for Neglect and Acts of Omission followed by Physical
Abuse and Psychological Abuse.
For the majority of cases the primary support reason was physical support.
The most common locations where the alleged abuse took place were a person’s own home and a
care home.
The majority of concluded enquiries involved a source of risk known to the individual in Reading
and West Berkshire but the source of risk in Wokingham was social care support.

Further details are presented in the Safeguarding Performance Annual Reports
by partner agencies, Appendix E.

16

West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16

6. How we have made a difference by working together
The Berkshire Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Policy and Procedures 2016 were launched and
support staff to respond appropriately to all concerns of abuse or neglect they may encounter,
providing a consistent response across the county.
The annual joint conference was held on 9 October 2015, based on the theme of Challenging
Cultural Assumptions in Safeguarding. Topics included: cultural sensitivity in safeguarding,
radicalisation, forced marriage, working with interpreters, witchcraft and possession, supporting
traveller communities, anti-trafficking, and providing culturally sensitive care.
Stronger links between health, adult safeguarding teams and local authority Care Governance
teams has enabled the timely access to information and expertise, such as the Berkshire West
Federation of CCGs pharmacy and infection control involvement in section 42 enquires.
Partnership working through the Integrated Care Home Project Board promotes integration in the
commissioning of care homes, best practice and the recognition of patients’ rights, choices, needs
and safety.
A joint health and social care conference, Embedding the MCA in Practice, was held in September
2015; positive feedback included carers’ perspectives and evidenced direct impact on front line
practice.
A joint Training in Practice (TIPS) event for primary care included LA and voluntary sector
representatives as speakers or stall holders.
Peer review of safeguarding services in local authori
[...]
 other parts of
the system should protect adults at risk of abuse or neglect. Local authorities under its
enactment have new safeguarding duties and must:


Lead a multi-agency local adult safeguarding system that seeks to prevent abuse and
neglect and stop it quickly when it happens.



Make enquiries, or request others to make them, when they think an adult with care and
support needs may be at risk of abuse or neglect and they need to find out what action may
be needed.



Establish Safeguarding Adults Boards, including the local authority, NHS and police, which
will develop, share and implement a joint safeguarding strategy.



Carry-out Safeguarding Adults Reviews when someone with care and support needs dies
as a result of neglect or abuse and there is a concern that the local authority or its partners
could have done more to protect them.



Arrange for an independent advocate to represent and support a person who is the subject
of a safeguarding enquiry or review, if required.

As such safeguarding adults at risk is a strategic and operational high priority for Wokingham
Borough Council and remains a core activity for Adult Social Care services.
This report evidences the key performance indicators and measures taken to enable more
accurate analysis, monitoring and assurance of our strategic and operational developments
within the Borough to ensure outcomes for adults at risk of abuse or neglect.
This year has seen significant developments in its performance indicators by implementation of
the quality assurance frameworks and has demonstrated a significant commitment from staff
and leaders within the council to meet the requirements of the Care Act 2014. This supports
business planning improvement objectives for the coming year and improvement in the area of
adult safeguarding has been demonstrable in systems and practice.
Prevention and awareness raising work has always been a key priority for the borough and
many innovative initiatives of co-production work within our community and with people who
use services have gained local, regional and national recognition. This area of work continues
to grow in strength with the support and commitment of the Safeguarding Adult’s Forum.
A full review was undertaken by the Association of Directors for Adult Social Services (ADASS)
in the form of a peer review, and whilst areas for further consideration and development as a
“critical friend” were identified, the report noted the innovation of the council and its workforce
in particular relating to its strategic and operational developments of risk matrix management in
the area of provider services and its interface with preventative safeguarding responses. In
addition, the strategic developments within the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding service were
cited as innovative in design to manage the unprecedented impact on finances, resources and
quality assurance post the significant Cheshire West ruling delivered this year. This model has
been shared and adopted by a neighbouring authority.
The meeting of Statutory responsibilities and the Mental Capacity Act (2005) and Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards (2007) remain an ongoing challenge and area of high impact on operational
services however we are benching marking well against other authorities and have actively
supported our health partners in their development, support and design to meet their duties in

2

22

this area. The development of DOLS referral officer post has been instrumental in risk mitigation
work for the authority.
With an established quality assurance and improvement programme a key focus for the coming
year will be to further progress the Making Safeguarding Personal agenda and ensuring our
communities and people who use services are empowered to be as participatory as possible in
shaping and progressing this agenda.
Wokingham continue to be active participants on the work of the West of Berkshire
Safeguarding Adults Board. Initiatives and models of our quali
[...]


DIRECTOR

Josie Wragg, Interim Director Environment
Judith Ramsden, Director of People's Services

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
Delivery of the appropriate health services to meet the needs of residents of
Wokingham’s Strategic Development Locations, particularly Abrorfield SDL.
RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that this report be noted.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an update on primary care
facilities at the Arborfield Strategic Development Location (SDL).
It should be noted that whilst the planning process acts as facilitator for healthcare, the
actual commissioning of the primary health services themselves will be via the Clinical
Commissioning Group, with delivery by GPs on the traditional partnership model.

49

Background
Arborfield SDL is one of four strategic sites conceived in the Wokingham Borough Core
Strategy which was adopted in 2010 and is the largest of the 4 at around 3,500 new
dwellings.
Drawings showing the boundary of the SDL, masterplan and 3 walkable districts: -

In the Core Strategy 2010 the then Berkshire West Primary Care Trust (BW-PCT) led on
providing support for healthcare delivery and their view was that they anticipated a new
GP practice may be required in Arborfield (pp 19 para 2.60 refers). Appendix 7, pp100/1,
paras A7.9 A7.13 also refer.
In 2011 we adopted supplementary planning documents which provide a masterplan
framework providing 3 walkable districts, the largest in the centre was suggested to have
a Health Centre (pp59 refers). The concept was to ensure that residents of the new
homes in the SDL could walk to as many facilities and services as possible in the interests
of sound planning, sustainability and health.
The land ownership in Arborfield is in 2 main sections, North 2,000 units being in the
hands of Crest (on behalf of the MoD/DIO) and South 1,500 units in the hands of the
Marino family.
The main District Centre for the SDL would fall into the northern section un

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 5 JUNE 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.55 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Kate Haines (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth,
Laura Blumenthal, John Jarvis, Clive Jones, Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith and Bill Soane
Others Present
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch
Nicola Strudley, Healthwatch
Katie Summers, Wokingham CCG
Dr Johan Zylstra, Wokingham CCG
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Darrell Gale, Consultant in Public Health
Sarah O'Connor, Service Manager, Adult Safeguarding
Mark Cupit, Assistant Director Delivery and Infrastructure
Helen Clark, Director of Primary Care Berkshire West CCG
Phillip Sharpe, Assistant Director Adult’s Services
1.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor John Kaiser.
2.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 March 2017 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
With regards to the number of individuals with learning difficulties who were living with
elderly parents within the Borough, Councillor Blumenthal commented that Officers had
indicated that numbers were quite low.
3.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
4.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
5.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
6.

WEST BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
2015-2016 AND WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL'S (WBC) ADULT
SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2015-2016
The Committee received the West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
2015-2016 and Wokingham Borough Council’s Adult Safeguarding Report 2015-2016.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:



Key performance indicators and measures had been embedded to enable more
accurate analysis and monitoring.
Members were informed that the implementation of the quality assurance
frameworks had demonstrated a significant commitment from staff and leaders















within the Council. As a result of this, the Council had met the requirements of the
Care Act 2014 and promoted the Making Safeguarding Personal agenda.
A full review had been undertaken by the Association of Directors for Adult Social
Services in the form of a peer review. The report had noted the innovation of the
Council and its workforce.
The Committee was pleased to note that the strategic developments within the
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding service had been cited as innovative in design.
The number of safeguarding concerns continued to increase year on year.
However, over half the concerns were raised by social care and health staff. As in
previous years, many of the enquiries related to people who were over 65 years old.
The most common locations where the alleged abuse took place were a person’s
own home and a care home. The majority of concluded enquiries involved a source
of risk known to the individual in Reading and West Berkshire but the source of risk
in Wokingham was social care support.
The priorities for Wokingham for 2016-17 were outlined.
Sarah O’Connor took the Committee through the West Berkshire Safeguarding
Adults Board Annual Report 2015-2016.
It was noted that the Board had commissioned two Safeguarding Adults Reviews.
Learning from these reviews had been delivered in all partner organisations.
Members considered the West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board priorities for
2016-17.
Councillor Smith asked about the proportion of DOLs applications received for
Wokingham for July 2015 being above the national average. Sarah O’Connor
commented that during that period a lot of proactive work had been undertaken with
providers.
In response to a question from Councillor Blumenthal regarding safeguarding
concerns and enquiries, Sarah O’Connor stated that the Council would not want to
see a high transfer from the number of safeguarding concerns to safeguarding
referrals/S42 enquiries. At the point that a concern was raised assurance could
often be given. The transferal rates for Wokingham were similar to other
neighbouring local authorities.
Councillor Jones noted that 1495 safeguarding concerns had been received in
2016-16 and 586 had transferred to safeguarding enquiries. He went on to ask
whether any of those concerns that had not escalated to safeguarding enquiries
were ever relooked at. Sarah O’Connor indicated that there was not a process or
the capacity to do so. Members were assured that the governance and operational
systems in place ensured that it was possible to see if issues were being re-raised.

RESOLVED: That the West Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 20152016 and Wokingham Borough Council’s Adult Safeguarding Report 2015-2016 be noted.
7.
UPDATE ON PRIMARY CARE FACILITIES AT THE ARBORFIELD SDL
Members received an update on primary care facilities at the Arborfield Strategic
Development Location (SDL).
Dr Zylstra declared that he was a partner in the Finchampstead practice.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:


Mark Cupit, Assistant Director Delivery and Infrastructure explained that the Core
Strategy 2010 had identified the four Strategic Development Locations (SDLs).
Berkshire West Primary Care Trust had advised that a new GP practice might be























required. Aborfield would be the largest of the four SDL’s at approximately 3500
new dwellings.
The Council had generated policy and S106s had been negotiated with developers.
Berkshire West PCT had been replaced and the way services delivered had
changed. Members were informed that the commissioning of the primary health
services within the SDL would be via the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), with
delivery by GPs on the traditional partnership model.
The CCG planned to address GP requirements via enhancement of existing
surgeries at Lower Earley, Finchampstead and Swallowfield. The CCG had bid for
Estates Technology Infrastructure Funding and 66% of requirement had been
awarded. Katie Summers, Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG commented
that some practices had taken out personal loans in order to complete the
necessary works.
The Council had established an ongoing dialogue with the CCG.
Members were informed that the SDL S106 for Health was £865,812, which was
awaited.
Mark Cupit explained that the Council had adopted the Community Infrastructure
Levy from 6 April 2015. Wokingham had one of the highest CIL levels in the
country at £480 per m2. 100% of CIL was committed on known capital projects.
Members noted what CIL could be spent on.
Katie Summers, Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG provided an update on
General Practice.
The Committee was informed that demand for GP appointments had increased by
15% and that on average patients saw their GP 6 times a year. Members were told
that on average a GP dealt with 100 patients a day if they were the duty doctor.
The GP workforce was stretched. The number of those entering General Practice
had decreased massively over the last ten years. Locally, Wokingham Borough
had a number of GPs due to retire. Brookside Practice had had four GPs retire the
previous year whilst another practice had had to advertise seven times to fill a
vacancy.
Patients’ expectations had also increased.
Larger, more resilient practices offering a greater range of services over extended
hours were being developed. The whole of the health and social care sector would
be brought together based on neighbourhood clusters.
Members were updated on Primary Care Estates. It was noted that ownership of
GP premises and land varied. The CCG did not hold land or property assets.
The Borough’s population was anticipated to grow by approximately 30,000
because of the SDL’s and other growth. The CCG’s priorities were to identify any
existing spare built capacity available and to consider the potential to expand
existing practice sites.
It was proposed that the Committee be sent copies of The Grimes Report, a needs
assessment for primary healthcare requirements in the Borough’s Strategic
Development Locations at Arborfield Garrison, South of M4, Wokingham North and
Wokingham South, which had been carried out in 2014.
With regards to the South of M4 and Arborfield SDLs notable existing spare built
capacity had been identified at Shinfield practice and Shinfield, Finchampstead and
Swallowfield practices had capacity to expand. There was potential extra capacity
in these areas for 22,900 additional patients. With regards to the North and South
SDLs, notable existing spare built capacity had been identified at Wokingham
Medical Centre. Woosehill practice had scope to expand. There was potential
extra capacity for 14,800 in these areas.
















Katie Summers highlighted the new model of care.
The Committee discussed funding of general practice. Dr Zylstra indicated that
much of the new funding from the Five Year Forward View was predicated on
practices with a footprint of between 30-50,000 patients. Currently the largest
practice in the Borough had approximately 28,000 patients. Helen Clark
emphasised that clustering was still evolving.
In response to a question regarding funding, Dr Zylstra indicated that the main
funding stream was core service contract with NHS England (the “global sum.”).
The Carr-Hill weighting formula was applied to practice populations to calculate the
global sum. Wokingham received less per patient than many other areas in the
country. Councillor Jones asked how the Carr-Hill formula was calculated. Helen
Clark stated that various factors such as age of population were taken into account.
Councillor Jones suggested that it would be helpful receive further explanation as to
how the Carr-Hill formula was applied.
Councillor Blumenthal asked how many patients were visiting their GP for social
reasons. She was informed that whilst this did occur, numbers were quite small.
Councillor Richards questioned whether there was a minimum size for GP
practices. Helen Clark indicated that there were no national set requirements.
Staffing levels were set by individual GP contracts; however practices would be
unlikely to have less than 5,000 patients and ideally would have over 10,000
patients.
Members asked about the number of patients per GP. Helen Clark stated that the
number of patients per GP would increase. Nationally, on average there were 1850
per GP. Helen Clark agreed to clarify the figures for Wokingham. It was noted that
Wilderness Road practice was the only singled handed practice in the Borough.
Councillor Batth asked if there was sufficient dentistry provision within the Borough
and was informed that this was commissioned by NHS England.
Nicola Strudley questioned how the message that patients may not always be able
to see their GP and that there were other practice staff who could assist, could be
better disseminated. Dr Zylstra commented that a consistent message was
needed.
The Committee discussed practice boundaries.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
8.

HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH - REVIEW OF EXTRA CARE
SERVICES
Nicola Strudley presented Healthwatch Wokingham Borough’s report reviewing Extra Care
Services.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:




A number of factors had prompted Healthwatch Wokingham Borough to undertake
a review of extra care facilities within the Borough, including the ageing population
and an increase in loneliness.
Two new extra care schemes were due to open in the Borough.
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough, with the help of volunteer drivers, had
undertaken a straw poll about whether people had given consideration as to where
they would live if they were no longer able to live in their own homes. 95% of those
who responded said that they had not. This decision was often taken at a time of
crisis.















Nicola Strudley commented that extra care meant different things to different
people. Healthwatch had produced a fact sheet to assist.
A Healthwatch Wokingham Borough project team had visited the three existing
extra care facilities within the Borough, talking to residents and staff.
Nicola Strudley took Members through the common themes that had emerged. She
highlighted specific examples where residents had had issues with building design.
For example, one resident had been scared to use their shower because the grab
rails had suction cups and they were unconvinced of their safety. Another resident
had an issue with bright sunlight streaming into their room during the middle of the
day, making it necessary to move rooms.
Darrell Gale expressed concerns regarding single aspects flats and the possibility of
overheating in hot weather. He went on to state that this should be taken into
consideration when planning policies were next reviewed.
Nicola Strudley commented that although there were communal areas, they were
not necessarily well used and that more could be done to encourage this.
Managing residents’ expectations had emerged as another theme. Some residents
and family members had not appreciated the differences between care home
facilities and extra care facilities.
Some had raised transport links as a concern. It was noted that Readibus collected
from Alexandra Place at Woodley to take residents into Woodley Town Centre. In
the past residents had had around 4 hours to go shopping. However, timetables
had changed meaning that this time had been cut to 45 minutes. Councillor Haines
indicated that she would take the matter up with the Council’s representative on
Readibus.
Councillor Blumenthal asked whether feedback on the report had been received.
Members were informed that the interim commissioner who had responsibility for
extra care had been provided with a copy and had indicated that standards would
be level across all extra care facilities within the Borough.
Councillor Haines questioned whether greater use could be made of the Council’s
Activity Coordinator.
Councillor Soane asked about facilities for visiting family members.

RESOLVED: That the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough report reviewing Extra Care
Services be noted.
9.
HEALTH CONSULTATIONS
The Committee noted the consultation regarding the availability of gluten-free foods on
NHS prescription.
Councillor Jarvis expressed concern at the price of NHS prescriptions for gluten-free
foods.
RESOLVED: That the health consultation be noted.
10.
FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal
year.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:


Members requested an update on the GP alliance in 6 months’ time.





Councillor Soane asked if the Committee could visit the Fosters extra care facility
prior to its opening to see the design and facilities available.
It was suggested that an update on dentistry, optometry and pharmacy provision in
the Borough be requested from NHS England.
Councillor Haines reminded Members that as corporate parents they needed to
consider what impact matters had on the Borough’s Looked After Children.

RESOLVED: That the forward programme be noted.

